April 20, 1888.

CHAP. 152.—An act for the relief of R. S. Stanley, postmaster at Booneville, Mississippi.

R. S. Stanley, Payment to, Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the sum of eighty-eight dollars be paid to R. S. Stanley, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, on account of money sent from the post-office at Booneville, Mississippi, in a registered-package envelope, to the postmaster at Saint Louis, Missouri, and which was burned en route from Booneville, Mississippi, to Saint Louis, Missouri.

Approved, April 20, 1888.

April 20, 1888.

CHAP. 153.—An act granting a pension to Emma R. Johnson.

Emma R. Johnson. Pension. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to place upon the pension-rolls, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Emma R. Johnson, minor child of William Johnson, late private in Company E, Seventh Regiment Wisconsin Volunteers.

Approved, April 20, 1888.

April 20, 1888.

CHAP. 154.—An act to authorize the Secretary of the Treasury to convey to Anson Rudd, of the State of Colorado, certain real estate in the county of Fremont, in said State.

Anson Rudd. Certain land in Colorado conveyed to.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized without consideration, to make, execute, and deliver all needful instruments conveying and transferring all the right, title, and interests of the United States in and to a certain tract of land situate in the county of Fremont and State of Colorado to Anson Rudd, of Colorado; the tract of land above described being the same tract which Anson Rudd and Harriet Rudd, his wife, conveyed to the United States by general warranty deed, without consideration, dated March twentieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, described as follows, to wit: Beginning at the northwest corner of the northeast quarter of section thirty-two, township eighteen south, range seventy west; thence east one hundred rods; thence south forty rods; thence west one hundred rods; thence north forty rods, to beginning, containing twenty-five acres.

Approved, April 20, 1888.

April 23, 1888.

CHAP. 156.—An act for the relief of Julia A. Darrell.

Julia A. Darrell. Pension Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Interior be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to place upon the pension-roll, subject to the provisions and limitations of the pension laws, the name of Julia A. Darrell, the dependent mother of William Burr Darrell, late of the United States ship Albany, which sailed from New York in June, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, and was never heard from afterwards.

Approved, April 23, 1888.